International Environment House, Chemin de Balexert 7, 1219 Geneva, Switzerland
+41 (0)22 797 26 23 – info@ielrc.org – www.ielrc.org
Banda Development Authority
vs. Motilal Agarwal, 2011
This document is available at ielrc.org/content/e1107.pdf
For further information, visit www.ielrc.org
Note: This document is put online by the International Environmental Law Research
Centre (IELRC) for information purposes. This document is not an official version of

taken on 30.6.2001.
9. In a separate affidavit, Shri Girish Kumar Sharma, Tehsildar (J), Banda, supported
the stand taken by the BDA. He categorically averred that possession of the acquired
land was handed over to BDA on 30.6.2001 for the purpose of implementation of the
residential scheme. Along with his affidavit, Shri Girish Kumar Sharma annexed
photostat copy of report dated 14.7.2001 prepared by Naib Tehsildar, Banda, who had
visited the spot and inspected the site.
10. Although, Respondent No. 1 did not question the acquisition proceedings on the
ground of non compliance of Section 7 of the Act, the Division Bench of the High
Court suo moto observed that the acquisition proceedings can be quashed on the
ground of non compliance of that section. The Division Bench then referred to the
entries made in the revenue records and held that the acquisition proceedings will be
deemed to have lapsed because neither physical possession of the land was taken nor
the award was passed within two years as per the mandate of Section 11A. The High
Court distinguished the judgment of this Court in Satendra Prasad Jain v. State of U.P.
MANU/SC/0392/1993 : (1993) 4 SCC 369 by observing that physical possession of
the acquired land had not been taken for more than two years after publication of the
declaration issued under Section 6(1).
11. Shri P.S. Patwalia, learned senior counsel for the Appellant argued that the High
Court was not at all justified in entertaining and allowing the writ petition filed after
nine years of publication of the declaration issued under Section 6(1) and six years of
the passing of award by the Special Land Acquisition Officer and that too by ignoring
that during the intervening period the BDA carried out development, carved out plots
and allotted the same to the eligible applicants including the members of
economically weaker sections and also constructed flats for the economically weaker
sections and lower income groups. Shri Patwalia submitted that Respondent No. 1
cannot justify belated filing of the writ petition on the ground that he was prosecuting
the case in the civil Court because in the suit he had not prayed for quashing the
notifications issued under Sections 4(1) and 6(1). Learned senior counsel relied upon
the judgments of this Court in Satendra Prasad Jain v. State of U.P. (supra), Awadh
Bihari Yadav v. State of Bihar MANU/SC/0806/1995 : (1995) 6 SCC 31, Pratap v.
State of Rajasthan MANU/SC/1101/1996 : (1996) 3 SCC 1, Allahabad Development
Authority v. Nasiruzzaman MANU/SC/1269/1996 : (1996) 6 SCC 424, Government
4
of A.P. v. Kollutla Obi Reddy (2005) 6 SCC 493 and argued that Section 11A is not
applicable to the cases in which the land is acquired by invoking the emergency
provisions contained in Section 17(1) and 17(4). He submitted that the High Court
committed serious error by quashing the acquisition proceedings on the premise that
physical possession of the acquired land had not been taken on 30.6.2001 Learned
Counsel referred to letter dated 5.6.2000 vide which the BDA deposited a sum of Rs.
63,47,855.07 towards the compensation payable to the land owners and submitted that
the exercise undertaken for taking possession of the acquired land by the concerned
authorities of the State and delivery thereof to the BDA could not have been brushed
aside by the High Court by describing it as symbolic/paper possession.
12. Shri W.H. Khan, learned senior counsel appearing for Respondent No. 1
supported the order under challenge and argued that the High Court rightly annulled
the acquisition proceedings because physical possession of the land was taken only on
30.7.2002 and the award was passed after more than two years of publication of the
declaration issued under Section 6(1). Learned senior counsel relied upon Khasra
Land Records of Fasli years 1407, 1408 and 1409, which have been filed with I.A.
No. 3 of 2011 to show that physical possession of the acquired land continued with
Respondent No. 1 till July 2002 and argued that the document prepared by the State
authorities showing delivery of possession to the BDA cannot be made basis for
recording a finding that physical possession of the acquired land was taken on
30.6.2001. Learned senior counsel relied upon the judgments of this Court in Nahar
Singh v. State of U.P. MANU/SC/1010/1996 : (1996) 1 SCC 434, NTPC Ltd. v.
Mahesh Dutta MANU/SC/1210/2009 : (2009) 8 SCC 339 as also the judgments of the
Allahabad High Court in Anil Kumar v. State of U.P. MANU/UP/0202/2008 : (2008)
2 AWC 1832 and Sushil Kumar v. State of U.P. MANU/UP/0160/1999 : (1999) 1
AWC 764 and submitted that symbolic/paper possession taken by the State authorities
on 30.6.2001 was not sufficient for relieving the Land Acquisition Officer of the
obligation to pass award within two years of the last publication of the declaration
issued under Section 6(1). Shri Khan then referred to the judgments of this Court in
Vyalikaval Housebuilding Cooperative Society v. V. Chandrappa
MANU/SC/7068/2007 : (2007) 9 SCC 304 and Babu Ram v. State of Haryana
MANU/SC/1714/2009 : (2009) 10 SCC 115 and argued that Respondent No. 1 should
not be non-suited on the ground of delay because no such objection was raised before
the High Court.
13. We have considered the respective submissions. In the suit filed by him,
Respondent No. 1 had unequivocally declared that he did not have any objection to

affidavits filed on behalf of the BDA and the State Government, the High Court was
duty bound to take cognizance of the long time gap of 9 years between the issue of
declaration under Section 6(1) and filing of the writ petition and declined relief to
Respondent No. 1 on the ground that he was guilty of laches because the acquired
land had been utilized for implementing the residential scheme and third party rights
had been created. The unexplained delay of about six years between the passing of
award and filing of writ petition was also sufficient for refusing to entertain the prayer
made in the writ petition.
16. It is true that no limitation has been prescribed for filing a petition under Article
226 of the Constitution but one of the several rules of self imposed restraint evolved
by the superior courts is that the High Court will not entertain petitions filed after long
lapse of time because that may adversely affect the settled/crystallized rights of the
parties. If the writ petition is filed beyond the period of limitation prescribed for filing
a civil suit for similar cause, the High Court will treat the delay unreasonable and
decline to entertain the grievance of the Petitioner on merits. In State of Madhya
Pradesh v. Bhailal Bhai MANU/SC/0029/1964 : AIR 1964 SC 1006, the Constitution
Bench considered the effect of delay in filing writ petition under Article 226 of the
Constitution and held:
...It has been made clear more than once that the power to give relief under Article
226 is a discretionary power. This is specially true in the case of power to issue writs

...Learned Counsel is right in his submission that the provisions of the Limitation Act
do not as such apply to the granting of relief under Art 226. It appears to us however
that the maximum period fixed by the legislature as the time within which the relief
7
by a suit in a Civil Court must be brought may ordinarily be taken to be a reasonable
standard by which delay in seeking remedy under Article 226 can be measured. The
court may consider the delay unreasonable even if it is less than the period of
limitation prescribed for a civil action for the remedy but where the delay is more than
this period, it will almost always be proper for the court to hold that it is unreasonable.
17. In matters involving challenge to the acquisition of land for public purpose, this
Court has consistently held that delay in filing the writ petition should be viewed
seriously and relief denied to the Petitioner if he fails to offer plausible explanation
for the delay. The Court has also held that the delay of even few years would be fatal
to the cause of the Petitioner, if the acquired land has been partly or wholly utilized
for the public purpose.
18. In Ajodhya Bhagat v. State of Bihar MANU/SC/0035/1974 : (1974) 2 SCC 501,
this Court approved dismissal by the High Court of the writ petition filed by the
Appellant for quashing the acquisition of his land and observed:
The High Court held that the Appellants were guilty of delay and laches. The High
Court relied on two important facts. First, that there was delivery of possession. The
Appellants alleged that it was a paper transaction. The High Court rightly rejected that
contention. Secondly, the High Court said that the Trust invested several lakhs of
rupees for the construction of roads and material for development purposes. The
Appellants were in full knowledge of the same. The Appellants did not take any steps.
The High Court rightly said that to allow this type of challenge to an acquisition of
large block of land piecemeal by the owners of some of the plots in succession would
not be proper. If this type of challenge is encouraged the various owners of small plots
will come up with writ petitions and hold up the acquisition proceedings for more
than a generation. The High Court rightly exercised discretion against the Appellants.
We do not see any reason to take a contrary view to the discretion exercised by the
High Court.
(emphasis supplied)
19. In State of Rajasthan v. D.R. Laxmi MANU/SC/2073/1996 : (1996) 6 SCC 445,
this Court referred to Administrative Law H.W.R. Wade (7th Ed.) at pages 342-43
and observed:
The order or action, if ultra vires the power, becomes void and it does not confer any
right. But the action need not necessarily be set at naught in all events. Though the

should be loath to quash the notifications. The High Court has, no doubt, discretionary
powers under Article 226 of the Constitution to quash the notification under Section
4(1) and declaration under Section 6. But it should be exercised taking all relevant
factors into pragmatic consideration. When the award was passed and possession was
taken, the Court should not have exercised its power to quash the award which is a
material factor to be taken into consideration before exercising the power under
Article 226. The fact that no third party rights were created in the case is hardly a
ground for interference. The Division Bench of the High Court was not right in
interfering with the discretion exercised by the learned Single Judge dismissing the
writ petition on the ground of laches.
22. In Urban Improvement Trust, Udaipur v. Bheru Lal MANU/SC/0814/2002 :
(2002) 7 SCC 712, this Court reversed the order of the Rajasthan High Court and held
that the writ petition filed for quashing of acquisition of land for a residential scheme
framed by the Appellant-Urban Improvement Trust was liable to be dismissed on the
ground that the same was filed after two years.
23. In Ganpatibai v. State of M.P MANU/SC/8434/2006 : (2006) 7 SCC 508, the
delay of 5 years was considered unreasonable and the order passed by the High Court
refusing to entertain the writ petition was confirmed. In that case also the Petitioner
had initially filed suit challenging the acquisition of land. The suit was dismissed in
2001. Thereafter, the writ petition was filed. This Court referred to an earlier
judgment in State of Bihar v. Dhirendra Kumar MANU/SC/0384/1995 : (1995) 4
SCC 229 and observed:
In State of Bihar v. Dhirendra Kumar this Court had observed that civil suit was not
maintainable and the remedy to question notification under Section 4 and the
declaration under Section 6 of the Act was by filing a writ petition. Even thereafter
the Appellant, as noted above, pursued the suit in the civil court. The stand that five
years after the filing of the suit, the decision was rendered does not in any way help
the Appellant. Even after the decision of this Court, the Appellant continued to
prosecute the suit till 2001, when the decision of this Court in 1995 had held that suit
was not maintainable.
24. In Sawaran Lata v. State of Haryana MANU/SC/0239/2010 : (2010) 4 SCC 532,
the dismissal of writ petition filed after seven years of the publication of declaration
and five years of the award passed by the Collector was upheld by the Court and it
was observed:
In the instant case, it is not the case of the Petitioners that they had not been aware of

possession of land in every case. But here, in our opinion, since the land was lying
fallow and there was no crop on it at the material time, the act of the Tehsildar in
going on the spot and inspecting the land for the purpose of determining what part
was waste and arable and should, therefore, be taken possession of and determining
its extent, was sufficient to constitute taking of possession. It appears that the
Appellant was not present when this was done by the Tehsildar, but the presence of
the owner or the occupant of the land is not necessary to effectuate the taking of
possession. It is also not strictly necessary as a matter of legal requirement that notice
should be given to the owner or the occupant of the land that possession would be
taken at a particular time, though it may be desirable where possible, to give such
notice before possession is taken by the authorities, as that would eliminate the
possibility of any fraudulent or collusive transaction of taking of mere paper
possession, without the occupant or the owner ever coming to know of it.
(emphasis supplied)
29. In Balmokand Khatri Educational and Industrial Trust v. State of Punjab
MANU/SC/0329/1996 : (1996) 4 SCC 212, the Court negatived the argument that
even after finalization of the acquisition proceedings possession of the land continued
with the Appellant and observed:
It is seen that the entire gamut of the acquisition proceedings stood completed by 17-
4-1976 by which date possession of the land had been taken. No doubt, Shri Parekh
has contended that the Appellant still retained their possession. It is now well-settled
legal position that it is difficult to take physical possession of the land under
compulsory acquisition. The normal mode of taking possession is drafting the
panchnama in the presence of panchas and taking possession and giving delivery to
the beneficiaries is the accepted mode of taking possession of the land. Subsequent
thereto, the retention of possession would tantamount only to illegal or unlawful
possession
12
30. In P.K. Kalburqi v. State of Karnataka (2005) 12 SCC 489, the Court referred to
the observations made by Bhagwati, J. in Balwant Narayan Bhagde v. M.D. Bhagwat
(supra) that no hard and fast rule can be laid down as to what act would be sufficient
to constitute taking of possession of the acquired land and observed that when there is
no crop or structure on the land only symbolic possession could be taken.
31. In NTPC v. Mahesh Dutta MANU/SC/1210/2009 : (2009) 8 SCC 339, the Court
noted that Appellant NTPC paid 80 per cent of the total compensation in terms of
Section 17(3A) and observed that it is difficult to comprehend that after depositing
that much of amount it had obtained possession only on a small fraction of land.
32. In Sita Ram Bhandar Society v. Govt. of NCT, Delhi MANU/SC/1699/2009 :
(2009) 10 SCC 501 and Omprakash Verma v. State of Andhra Pradesh
MANU/SC/0823/2010 : (2010) 13 SCC 158, it was held that when possession is to be
taken of a large tract of land then it is permissible to take possession by a properly
executed panchnama. Similar view was expressed in the recent judgment in Brij Pal
Bhargava v. State of U.P. MANU/SC/0149/2011 : 2011 (2) SCALE 692.
33. The judgment in Nahar Singh v. State of U.P. (supra) on which reliance was
placed by the learned senior counsel for Respondent No. 1 is clearly distinguishable.
In that case, the Court had found that possession of the acquired land had not been
taken by the State and the award was not passed even after two years from the date of

states. The provisions of Section 11A are intended to benefit the landowner and
ensure that the award is made within a period of two years from the date of the
Section 6 declaration. In the ordinary case, therefore, when Government fails to make
an award within two years of the declaration under Section 6, the land has still not
vested in the Government and its title remains with the owner, the acquisition
proceedings are still pending and, by virtue of the provisions of Section 11A, lapse.
When Section 17(1) is applied by reason of urgency, Government takes possession of
the land prior to the making of the award under Section 11 and thereupon the owner is
divested of the title to the land which is vested in the Government. Section 17(1)
states so in unmistakable terms. Clearly, Section 11A can have no application to cases
of acquisitions under Section 17 because the lands have already vested in the
Government and there is no provision in the said Act by which land statutorily vested
in the Government can revert to the owner.
(emphasis supplied)
37. The same view was reiterated in Awadh Bihari Yadav v. State of Bihar (supra),
Pratap v. State of Rajasthan (supra), Parsinni v. Sukhi MANU/SC/0575/1993 : (1993)
4 SCC 375, Allahabad Development Authority v. Nasiruzzaman (supra) and
Government of A.P. v. Kollutla Obi Reddy (supra).
38. In the result, the appeal is allowed. The impugned order is set aside and the writ
petition filed by Respondent No. 1 is dismissed with cost quantified at Rs. 1,00,000/-.